
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Tuesday 

1 October 2024 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 6: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
( 2) 

Havering Residents’ Group 
( 3) 

Labour Group 
( 1) 

Joshua Chapman 
Viddy Persaud 
 

James Glass 
Jacqueline Williams 
Stephanie Nunn (Vice-Chair) 

Mandy Anderson (Chairman) 

 
 

Trade Union Observers Admitted/Scheduled Bodies 
Representative 

(No Voting Rights) (2) (Voting Rights) (0) 

Derek Scott 
 
Andy Hampshire  
 

  
 

  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Luke Phimister 01708 434619 

luke.phimister@onesource.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



Pensions Committee, 1 October 2024 

 
 

 

Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution 
the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the powers conferred upon the 
Mayor in relation to the conduct of full Council meetings.  As such, should 
any member of the public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn 
the person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will 
order their removal from the meeting room and may adjourn the meeting 
while this takes place. 
 
Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum whilst the 
meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled business may proceed 
as planned.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 



Pensions Committee, 1 October 2024 

 
 

 

 



Pensions Committee, 1 October 2024 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  
 
Members may still disclose any interest in any item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 25th June 2024 and 

authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
 To consider whether the public should now be excluded from the relevant sections of 

the meeting on the grounds that it is likely that, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public were present 
during those items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972; and, if it 
is decided to exclude the public on those grounds, the Committee to resolve 
accordingly on the motion of the Chairman. 
 

6 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 
JUNE 2024 (Pages 9 - 70) 

 

7 PUBLIC SERVICE PENSIONS ACT 2013 - SECTION 13 REPORT (Pages 71 - 236) 
 

 
 Zena Smith 

Head of Committee and 
Election Services  

 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 
25 June 2024 (7.02  - 9.08 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Joshua Chapman and Viddy Persaud 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Williams and Stephanie Nunn (Vice-Chair) 

Labour Group Mandy Anderson (Chairman) 
Admitted/Scheduled Bodies    
Representatives:  
 
Trade Union Observers:    Derek Scott      
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of James Glass. 
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 

3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

4 PENSION FUND MONITORING QUARTER END 31 MARCH 2024  
 
The Committee was presented with the Pension Fund performance for the 
period ending 31 March 2024. 
 
The Committee agreed to go into an exempt session to deal with the 
publicly sensitive sections of the report. 
 
Following the exempt session, the Committee noted equities and asset 
performed well with assets 3.7% up but was behind the 4.1% benchmark. 
The real asset and private debt mandates had seen positive returns with the 
overall fund performing well. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Pensions Committee, 25 June 2024 

 
 

 

Members noted North America and Japan equity grew above 11% due to 
various factors and inflation had continued to fall with core inflation higher 
than usual without including food and fuel. 
 
The Committee agreed the recommendations as set out in the report. 
 

5 PENSION FUND ACCOUNTS  
 
The Committee was presented with a report on the Pension Fund Accounts. 
 
There had been a briefing session before the meeting at which officers and 
members went into detail on the Pension Fund accounts. 
 
Members noted the accounts had been published in line with regulations 
and no code changes in 2023/24 had affected the accounts. The accounts 
would be presented to the Council’s Audit Committee for approval. 
Members also noted the net assets of the fund had increased to £969million 
which was an increase of £73million from the previous year. 
 
The Committee agreed the recommendations as set out in the report. 
 

6 2024-27 BUSINESS PLAN & 2023-24 ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Committee was presented with the 2024-27 Business Plan and 2023-
24 Annual Report. 
 
Members noted the business plan was backwards looking and would be 
presented to Full Council. The Committee also noted, as part of the annual 
report, only 1 report from the year had been delayed but was included as 
part of the meeting’s agenda. 
 
The Committee agreed the recommendations as set out in the report. 
 

7 PENSION ADMINISTRATION BUDGET 2024-25  
 
The Committee was presented with the Pensions Administration Budget 
report. 
 
It was noted that the LGPS scheme was serviced by LPPA through 
Lancashire County Council. The budget to cover the scheme would need to 
be increased by 15% to £648k due to the increase of members and rates 
per member. Officers would continue to monitor the spending to ensure the 
Council is getting the best value for money. 
 
The Committee agreed the recommendations as set out in the report. 
 

8 REVIEW OF PENSIONS FUND ADMISSIONS POLICY  
 
The Committee were presented with a report on the Pensions Admissions 
Policy. 

Page 6



Pensions Committee, 25 June 2024 

 
 

 

 
Members of the Committee noted the policy had been introduced in 
November 2017 and the Funding Strategy Statement was agreed in 
January 2024. It was explained that a full review had been carried out by 
Hymans Robertson to ensure compliance with the LGPS and the cost would 
be met by the Fund. 
 
The Committee agreed the recommendations as set out in the report. 
 

9 NEW EMPLOYER ADMISSIONS TO THE PENSION FUND  
 
The Committee was presented with a report to admit new employers to the 
Pension Fund. 
 
Officers explained there were 2 new additions proposed: 
 

 CleanTEC Services Ltd with a contract that commenced on 13 June 
1014 and due to expire on 12 June 2017. They would admit 3 
members to the Fund. 

 Aspens Services Ltd with a contract that commenced on 1 
September 2023 and due to expire on 31 August 2026. They would 
admit 24 members to the Fund. 

 
It was noted that both employers would have contribute rates set at 25%. 
 
The Committee agreed the recommendations as set out in the report. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE         1 OCTOBER 2024  
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE  
MONITORING FOR THE QUARTER 
ENDED JUNE 2024 

 
CLT Lead: 
 

 
Kathy Freeman 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Debbie Ford  
Pension Fund Manager (Finance) 
01708 432 569 
Debbie.Ford@havering.gov.uk 

  
Policy context: 
  
 

Pension Fund performance (“the Fund”) 
is regularly monitored to ensure 
investment objectives are being met and 
to keep the committee updated with 
Pension issues and developments. 

  
Financial summary: 
 
 

This report comments upon the 
performance of the Fund for the period 
ended 31 June 2024 

 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Communities making Havering    [X]  
Places making Havering     [X]  
Opportunities making Havering     [X]  
Connections making Havering     [X] 

 
 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
 
This report provides an overview of how the Fund’s investments are performing, how 
the individual Investment Managers are also performing against their set targets and 
any relevant Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) updates for the quarter 
ending 30 June 2024. Significant events that occur after production of this report will 
be addressed verbally at the meeting. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Debbie.Ford@havering.gov.uk


Pensions Committee, 1 October 2024 

 
 
 

 

The Fund’s value increased by £13.7m over the quarter. The overall fund 
performance of 1.25% underperformed the tactical benchmark by -0.73% and 
outperformed the strategic benchmark by 2.9%. 
 
The Fund’s performance of 1.25% was slightly behind the tactical benchmark but 
remains ahead of the strategic benchmark over the longer time periods.  
 
All equity mandates continued to deliver positive absolute returns, amid resilient 
growth and ongoing optimism for AI. However, the majority of equity mandates were 
marginally behind respective benchmarks over the quarter. 
 
The LCIV Absolute Return Fund and LCIV Global Bond Fund posted modest positive 
performance. 
 
Over the quarter, wider property markets returned positively as capital values 
increased modestly. The Fund’s property mandates delivered mixed returns. UBS 
outperformed owing to its overweight allocation to the retail sector, as capital values 
in the retail sector improved specifically. 
 
Sub-investment grade credit spreads remained tight however RLAM MAC delivered 
positive returns, only marginally underperforming its benchmark. 
 
Following a wider review of the Fund’s RLAM mandate, post quarter-end the Fund’s 
officers agreed to disaggregate the MAC and ILG components within the mandate 
structure and update the ILG component benchmark to the FTSE Actuaries UK 
Index-Linked Gilts All Stocks Index (from the FTSE Actuaries UK Index-Linked Gilts 
Over 5 Years Index). 
 
Amid robust economic activity and sticky inflation, real gilt yields rose over the 
quarter. As a result, the RLAM ILG Fund delivered negative returns – also 
underperforming its benchmark, given its current longer-term positioning. 
 
The general position of the Fund is considered plus other matters including any 
current issues as advised by Hymans. The manager attending the meeting will be: 
 
Legal and General Investment Manager – Passive Equities Manager 
 
Hymans will discuss the Fund’s performance after which the manager will be invited 
to join the meeting, make their presentation and answer any questions.  
 
Hymans and Officers will discuss with Members any issues arising from the 
monitoring of the other managers. 
 
 
  

Page 10



Pensions Committee, 1 October 2024 

 
 
 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 
That the Committee: 
 

1) Consider Hymans Market Background, Strategic Overview and Manager 

Performance Report (Appendix A)  

2) Consider Hymans Performance Report and views (Appendix B Exempt) 

3) Receive presentation from the Funds Passive Equity Manager (Legal 

and General Asset Management) for an overview on the fund’s 

performance (Appendix C – Exempt)  

4) Consider the quarterly reports sent electronically, provided by each fund 

manager. 

5) Note the analysis of the cash balances.  

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1. Elements from Hymans report, which are deemed non-confidential, can be 
found in Appendix A. Opinions on fund manager performance will remain as 
exempt and shown in Appendix B. 

 
2. Where appropriate topical LGPS news that may affect the Fund will be 

included. 
 
3. We welcome feedback and suggestions that will help members gain a better 

understanding of the reports. Hymans report at Appendix A now includes a 
one-page summary highlighting key performance takeaways over the 
quarter. 

 
4. BACKGROUND 

 
a. The Committee adopted an updated Investment Strategy Statement 

(ISS) in September 2023.  
 

b. The objective of the Fund’s ISS is to deliver a stable long-term 
investment return in excess of the expected growth in the Fund’s 
liabilities. 

 
c. The Fun
[...]
er. 
 

7. REPORTING ARRANGEMENTS 
 

a. At each reporting cycle, the Committee will see a different fund 
manager until members have met them all unless there are 
performance concerns that demand a manager be brought back 
again for further investigation.  
 

b. Summary fund manager reviews are included within Hymans 
performance report at Appendix A. 

 
c. All fund manager’s quarterly reports are distributed electronically prior 

to this meeting. Where applicable, quarterly voting information, from 
each fund manager, detailing the voting history of the fund managers 
is also included in the manager’s quarterly report. 

 
d. The fund manager attending this meeting is Legal and General 

Asset Management (LGIM) who manage three separate passive 
equity portfolios: All World Equity Index Fund, World Emerging 
Market Fund and the Future World Index Fund. Their report is 
attached at Appendix C (Exempt).  

 
 

8. FUND UPDATES: 
 
8.1 Changes since the last report and forthcoming changes/events:  

 
a. In the quarter ending 30 June 2024, the Fund completed £1.5m of 

capital draw down requests.  
 

b. The capital calls were funded with cash received from investment 
income which is held with the Custodian 

 
c. Churchill II and IV received formal notification of release of pledge 

thereby releasing the Fund from any further capital commitments. 
 

d. At 30 June 2024 there was £43m of outstanding capital commitments 
as follows: 
 

  

Page 14



Pensions Committee, 1 October 2024 

 
 
 

 

Chart 2 – Outstanding capital commitments at 30 June 2024 

 
 
8.2 London CIV UPDATES -The LCIV is the appointed asset pool manager for 

the Fund and the governance of investments held with the LCIV is their 
responsibility. It is therefore crucial that regular communication and contact 
is upheld and activity updates are reported and covered here as follows: 

 
8.2.1 LCIV meetings (since the last report)  
 
a. Virtual weekly "Coffee with the CIO" are held to share
[...]
ch estimates or data - including
third party data - we cannot accept responsibility for any loss arising from their use. © Hymans Robertson LLP 2024.

Disclaimer

Appendix
11

Strategic Overview  Manager Performance Market Background Appendix

P
age 33



Hymans Robertson are among the investment professionals who calculate relative performance geometrically as follows:

Some industry practitioners use the simpler arithmetic method as follows:

The geometric return is a better measure of investment performance when compared to the arithmetic return, to account for
potential volatility of returns.

The difference between the arithmetic mean return and the geometric mean return increases as the volatility increases.

Geometric vs. Arithmetic Performance

Appendix
12

Strategic Overview  Manager Performance Market Background Appendix

P
age 34



Document is Restricted

Page 35

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 39

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 1 OCTBER 2024 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

PUBLIC SERVICE PENSIONS ACT 2013 
– SECTION 13 REPORT 

SLT Lead: 
 

Kathy Freeman 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Debbie Ford 
Pension Fund Manager (Finance) 
01708432569 
Debbie.ford@onesource.co.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

Public Services Pensions Act 2013 
Section 13, requires the Government 
Actuary’s Department to report on 
whether LGPS funding valuations meet  
the aims of Section 13  

Financial summary: 
 

Actuary fees met by the Pension Fund  

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering [X]  
Places making Havering  [X]  
Opportunities making Havering  [X]  
Connections making Havering  [X] 

 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The Government Actuary Department 
[...]
ively have the financial capacity 
to increase employer contributions, should future 
circumstances require, in order to continue to 
target a funding level of 100% 

or 

there is an appropriate plan in place should there 
be an expectation of a future reduction in the 
number of fund employers, or a material reduction 

Page 6 of 56

P
age 82



Review of 2022 fund valuations (section 13) Local Government Pension Scheme 
Main report England and Wales 

in the capacity of fund employers to increase 
contributions as might be needed 

1.18 

1.19 

The improvement in the funding position of the scheme 
has reduced the immediate solvency concerns. We 
have raised no red or amber flags in relation to
solvency. However, risks clearly do remain which are 
important for funds to consider, particularly in the 
context of competing pressures on employer budgets 
and noting the sensitivity of funding levels to future 
experience (especially investment market conditions). 

Some councils have made a commitment to transfer 
some property assets to their pension funds at a future 
date. Whilst we are not aware of any new arrangements 
or any currently under consideration, we note these are
complex and, in some cases, established with a long 
time horizon. For these reasons care needs to be taken 
to ensure they are suitable investments for a pension 
fund and that they are compliant with the wider local 
government capital framework. The governance around 
any such asset transfer arrangements requires careful 
consideration, and we recommend that these 
arrangements are considered as part of the Funding 
Strategy Statement review as set out in
recommendation 3. 

Long term cost efficiency 
1.20 As currently set out in CIPFA’s Funding Strategy 

Statement Guidance, we consider that the rate of 
employer contributions has been set at an appropriate 
level to ensure long term cost efficiency, if it is sufficient 
to make provision for the cost of current benefit accrual, 

with a
[...]
ny person or third party other 
than MHCLG for any act or omission taken, either in 
whole or in part, on the basis of this report. No decisions 
should be taken on the basis of this report alone without 
having received proper advice. GAD is not responsible 
for any such decisions taken. 

2.35 We understand and assume that there is no regulatory 
authority assumed by or conferred on the Government 
Actuary in preparing this or any future section 13 report. 
The appointment to report under section 13 does not 
give the Government Actuary any statutory power to 
enforce actions on scheme managers (or others). 

2.36 This work has been carried out in accordance with the 
applicable Technical Actuarial Standard: TAS 100 
issued by the Financial Reporting Council (FRC). The 
FRC sets technical standards for actuarial work in the 
UK.

Future review 
2.37 We are grateful to stakeholders for their assistance in 

preparing this report. We are committed to preparing a 
section 13 report that makes practical recommendations 
to advance the aims in the legislation. We will continue 
to work with stakeholders to advance these aims ahead 
of the 2025 actuarial valuations and expect that our 
approach to section 13 will continue to evolve to reflect 
ever changing circumstances and feedback received. 

Limitations 
2.38 We recognise that the use of data and models has 

limitations. For instance, the data that we have from 
valuation submissions and publicly available financial 
information is likely to be less detailed than that 
available to funds. Our risk assessment framework 
enables us to broadly assess scheme risks and decide 
on our engagement with funds on an indicative basis. It 
is the responsibility of administering authorities and their 
advisors to consider and manage their risks. 

2.39 Because of the nature of this exercise, we have not 
generally allowed for experience since the fund 
valuations, except for any specific actions described 
where we have engaged
[...]
in contribution 
rates following a sustained reduction in the value of return-seeking assets. GAD raised 
white flags against impacted funds.

Given the strong position, no red or amber flags were raised in the LGPS for solvency 
concerns.

.

Flags
To assess solvency and long-term cost efficiency GAD 
designed a number of metrics and raised flags against these 
metrics against specific funds to highlight areas where risk 
may be present, or further investigation is required, using a 
red/amber/green/white rating approach. 

 

 Red = Material issue

 Amber = Potential material issue

 White = Advisory highlighting a general issue

 Green = No material issues 

The London Borough of Havering Pension Fund received all 
green flags for both Solvency and Long-Term Cost Efficiency.

P
age 225



8

SECTION 13 – LONDON BOROUGH OF 
HAVERING RESULTSSECTION 13 – GENERAL RESULTSSECTION 13 – WHAT IS IT? LOOKING AHEAD TO THE 2025 

VALUATION

What did GAD report for all LGPS Funds to consider?

Long-term Cost Efficiency
In assessing long-term cost efficiency, GAD focussed mainly on Funds’ 
contribution levels, deficit recovery plans and on ensuring that Funds 
maintained a deficit recovery plan from one valuation to the next.  

GAD raised amber flags against 3 funds:

• For 2 funds, GAD were concerned about their deficit recovery 
periods. GAD estimated that current contribution rates will not be 
sufficient to reach full funding on a best estimate basis within the 
deficit recovery period used at the valuation.

• For a further fund, GAD were concerned that employer contribution 
rates were decreasing (reducing the burden on current taxpayers) at 
the same time as the deficit recovery is being extended further into 
the future (increasing the burden on future taxpayers). 

As in their 2019 valuation report, GAD recommended that (where 
deficits exist) funds should be able to demonstrate that deficit recovery 
plans are a continuation of the previous plan. Given the strong funding 
positions across the LGPS, GAD further recommended that the 
Scheme Advisory Board consider the approach to surpluses in 
their review of the Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) guidance.

.

Hymans Robertson comments

On long-term cost efficiency recommendations: 
We are supportive of the recommendation that additional guidance be provided to 
support funds in balancing considerations when in surplus positions, so long as it 
does not constrain individual funding strategy decisions.

We remain unconvinced that continuing the same plan (which GAD interpret to 
mean recovering a deficit by a fixed end point) is appropriate for LGPS employers 
that are expected to participate for the long term. It also ignores that there is no 
single ‘deficit recovery’ for the fund, it is in effect the sum/average of all the 
employers’ own funding strategies

P
age 226



Section 13 – London Borough of 
Havering Results 

P
age 227



10

SECTION 13 – LONDON BOROUGH OF 
HAVERING RESULTSSECTION 13 – GENERAL RESULTSSECTION 13 – WHAT IS IT? LOOKING AHEAD TO THE 2025 

VALUATION

Summary Metrics for London Borough of Havering Fund

Metric Havering Rank out of 87 Funds

Funding Level 98% 81st

Required return 3.7% 65th

Return Scope 1.1% 66th

Required Return

The required investment return rate to achieve full 
funding in 20 years’ time on the standardised best 
estimate basis 

Return Scope

The required investment return rate as calculated in 
required return, compared with the fund’s expected best 
estimate future returns assuming current asset mix is 
maintained.  The more positive the return scope is, the 
more prudent the funding plan is.

Funding Level 

The funding level calculated using the SAB “best 
estimate” basis.  This facilitates like for like comparison 
but is not suitable for funding purposes

P
age 228



11

SECTION 13 – LONDON BOROUGH OF 
HAVERING RESULTSSECTION 13 – GENERAL RESULTSSECTION 13 – WHAT IS IT? LOOKING AHEAD TO THE 2025 

VALUATION

Solvency

*Analys
[...]
rights are reserved. The material and charts included herewith are provided as background information for 
illustration purposes only. This Powerpoint presentation is not a definitive analysis of the subjects covered 
and should not be regarded as a substitute for specific advice in relation to the matters addressed. It is not 
advice and should not be relied upon. This Powerpoint presentation should not be released or otherwise 
disclosed to any third party without prior consent from HR. HR accept no liability for errors or omissions or 
reliance upon any statement or opinion herein.

Thank youP
age 235



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING
	Minutes

	6 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 2024
	Appendix A - Open
	Appendix B - Exempt
	Appendix C - Exempt

	7 PUBLIC SERVICE PENSIONS ACT 2013 - SECTION 13 REPORT
	Appendix A1
	Appendix B1
	Appendix C1
	Appendix D1




Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
1 October 2024 (7.00  - 8.57 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Viddy Persaud 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Jacqueline Williams and Stephanie Nunn (Vice-Chair) 

 
10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Mandy Anderson, Joshua 
Chapman and James Glass 
 

11 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 

12 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 25th June 2024 were agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

13 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
To Committee agreed the public should be excluded from the relevant sections 
of the meeting on the grounds that it is likely that, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the 
public were present during those items there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972; and, if it is decided to exclude the public on those 
grounds, the Committee to resolve accordingly on the motion of the Chairman.  

 
14 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR THE QUARTER 

ENDED JUNE 2024  
 
The Committee were presented with the Pension Fund Performance 
Monitoring for the quarter ending 30 June 2024. 
 
The Committee went into an exempt session to receive a presentation from 
one of the Fund Managers. 
 



Pensions Committee, 1 October 2024 

 
 

 

Following the exempt session, Members noted the fund was valued at 
£997million with the UK and EU reporting economic growth. Members noted 
the US’s inflation had fallen but the EU’s had risen. The technology sector 
returned levels of 9.5% which had in turned caused the London CIV Global 
Alpha Paris Aligned Fund to struggle to keep pace with the market over the 
quarter as it had been underweighted in technology investment.  
 
Officers explained a review would be undertaken in March 2025 to show the 
full evaluation of the fund. 
 
The Committee: 
 
1) Considered Hymans Market Background, Strategic Overview and Manager 
Performance Report (Appendix A)  

2) Considered Hymans Performance Report and views (Appendix B Exempt)  

3) Received presentation from the Funds Passive Equity Manager (Legal and 
General Asset Management) for an overview on the fund’s performance 
(Appendix C – Exempt)  

4) Considered the quarterly reports sent electronically, provided by each fund 

manager.  

5) Noted the analysis of the cash balances.  

 
15 PUBLIC SERVICE PENSIONS ACT 2013 - SECTION 13 REPORT  

 
The Committee was presented with a Public Service Pension Act Section 13 
report. 
 
Members noted there were no concerns over the whole LGPS. Officers 
explained there were no red or amber flags regarding solvency as of 2022 
with assets at £379b. Long-term cost efficiency had amber flags raised by 
GAD against 3 funds – 2 funds raised concerns on their deficit recovery 
periods with the other fund raising concerns over their employer contribution 
rates having decreased at the same rate as the period of deficit recovering 
being extended. 
 
Members were displeased to hear Havering’s funding level was at 98% 
which ranked 81st out of 87 funds in performance and ranked 65th and 66th 
out of 87 funds respectively for required return (3.7%) and return scope 
(1.1%). 
 
The Committee noted the report and appendices. 
 

  
 
 

 Chairman 
 


